Variation biological assets 25 408 2 682 280 241 28 611

Variation consolidation scope 0

Reclassification 2 187 2 187

243 410 19 791 3 200 2 091 268 492

Translation differences - 76 - 76

December 31, 2011 243 410 19 791 3 200 2 015 268 416

The gross variation in biological assets amounted to KUSD 28 611 and arose mainly from the expansion of our

oil palm areas of our UMW and CSM estates in Indonesia and of Hargy Oil Palms Ltd in Papua New Guinea, the

increase in maturity of the newly planted areas as well as the rise in the long term averages of the palm oil, rub-

ber and tea prices.

The effect of the rising cost of production was largely compensated by the effect of a drop in the applied dis-

count rate.

Notes to the consolidated financial
statements of the SIPEF group

“The Connection to the World of Sustainable Tropical Agriculture” Sipef | annual report 2011 105

Sensitivity variation sales price

Values as appearing in the balance sheet are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales

prices applied. Simulations made for oil palm, rubber and tea show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the esti-

mated future selling price has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

In KUSD + 10% 2011 - 10%

Oil palm 318 205 243 410 168 575

Rubber 27 471 19 791 12 214

Tea 7 362 3 200 - 964

Total 353 038 266 401 179 824

Others 2 015

268 416

The sales price for palm oil, in the models approved by the board of directors, is the average world market price

of palm oil of the last 20 years (568 USD/tonne CIF Rotterdam). The average price of palmoil for the last 10 years

was 664 USD/tonne. The average price for palmoil for 2011 was 1125 USD/tonne.

According to the Board of Directors, current sales prices are not relevant for establishing the expected future

margins and are therefore not used in the IAS41 valuation models.

Sensitivity variation discount rate

Values as appearing in the balance sheet are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the discount rate

applied. Simulations made for oil palm, rubber and tea show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the estimated

future selling price has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

In KUSD + 1% 2011 - 1%

Oil palm 229 929 243 410 258 208

Rubber 19 106 19 791 20 632

Tea 3 005 3 200 3 415

Total 252 040 266 401 282 255

Others 2 015
268 416

Impact of IAS41 on the income statement

According to IFRS, biological assets are measured at fair value instead of at “depreciated cost” (IAS41). This

means that the amounts paid for the replanting of existing areas or for the planting of new land are immediately

charged in the income statement in the year they arise, even if these investments have an economic lifetime of

at least 20 years. In addition these biological assets are not depreciated but are adjusted to fair value.

Management is of the opinion that capitalising these investments and the depreciation over the economic use-